PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI631812

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Occam Defense Solutions Inc.	10/25/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Individual Name:	Brian Keeney
Street Address:	1904 Lexington Ave
City:	Moscow
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83843

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9696118
Patent Number:	9816787
Patent Number:	10493484
Patent Number:	10480897
Patent Number:	10724825
Patent Number:	10914552
Patent Number:	D998741

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7703106489

Email: wayne@asgaardps.com
Correspondent Name: F. Wayne Thompson Jr.
Address Line 1: 1755 North Brown Rd

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: Lawrenceville, GEORGIA 30043

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ODS26
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mr. F. Thompson
SIGNATURE:	Mr. F. Thompson
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2024

508869749 PATENT REEL: 069257 FRAME: 0375

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed_ODS - BK - Patent Assignment_ODS26#page1.tiff

source=Signed_ODS - BK - Patent Assignment_ODS26#page2.tiff

PATENT REEL: 069257 FRAME: 0376

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Occam Defense Solutions Inc., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 2182 Nursery Street, Suite L, Moscow, ID 83843 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the following patents (collectively referred to as the "Patents"):

- 1. Patent No. 9,696,118, entitled "REAR SIGHT BLOCK FOR AK-TYPE RIFLES," issued on July 4, 2017, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 2. Patent No. <u>9,816,787</u>, entitled "<u>REAR SIGHT BLOCK FOR AK-TYPE</u> <u>RIFLES</u>," issued on <u>November 14, 2017</u>, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 3. Patent No. <u>10,493,484</u>, entitled "<u>APPLICATOR SYRINGE</u>," issued on <u>December 3, 2019</u>, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 4. Patent No. <u>10,480,897</u>, entitled "HANDGUARD SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS," issued on November 19, 2019, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 5. Patent No. <u>10,724,825</u>, entitled "<u>HANDGUARD SYSTEM FOR FIREARMS</u>," issued on <u>July 28, 2020</u>, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- 6. Patent No. 10,914,552, entitled "FLASHLIGHT MOUNT FOR A FIREARM," issued on February 9, 2021, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
 - 7. Patent No. <u>D998,741</u>, entitled "<u>RIFLE STOCK</u>," issued on <u>September 12</u>, <u>2023</u>, by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

WHEREAS, <u>Brian Keeney</u> of <u>1904 Lexington Ave</u>, <u>Moscow</u>, <u>ID 83843</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers 100% of its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee for the entire term of the Patents, including any reissues or extensions, and for the entire terms of any patents, reissues or extensions that may issue from divisional,



continuation, or continuation-in-part applications filed claiming the benefit of one or more of the Patents. The right, title, and interest conveyed in this Assignment are to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors as fully and exclusively as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, it will: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the patent rights; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee may lawfully request to obtain or maintain the Patents and any applications and registrations for the inventions disclosed in the Patents in any and all countries.

10/25/24

Date

Brian Keeney

President of Occam Defense Solutions Inc.

Assignor

STATE OF IDAHO COUNTY OF Latan

I hereby certify that <u>Brian Keeney</u> before me personally appeared and acknowledged that the foregoing Assignment was duly signed and delivered by him as his free and voluntary act on this <u>25</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2024.

ERLING G JAPAN EXPIRES OF D ATTE OF OF THE STATE OF THE

Notary Public

Kelly Kimberling Gilder (Print, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of

Notary Public)

My Commission expires July 22, 24

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/14/2024